REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ROADS AND BRIDGES

July 12,2011
The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County
ATTENDANCE
Present: Vice Chairman Gorman, Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Daley, Fritchey, Goslin,

Murphy, Schneider, Silvestri, Suffredin and Tobolski (11)
Absent: Chairman Sims, Commissioner Collins, Gainer, Garcia, Reyes, and Steele (6)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following communications from Rupert F. Graham, Jr., P.E.,
Superintendent of Highways, recommending for approval change in plans and extra work in the
construction of certain highway improvements.

313123 COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT, by Rupert F. Graham, Jr., P.E., Superintendent of
Highways, transmitting a communication:

The Highway Department is requesting a name change for the following agreement:

1. Part "B" engineering services
" Wentworth Avenue,
Glenwood-Lansing Road to Ridge Road
in the Village of Lansing in County Board District #6
Section: 95-W6606-01-FP
Centerline Mileage: 1.47 miles

This agreement is being changed from Consoer Townsend Envirodyne Engineers, Inc.
to AECOM Technical Services, Inc. as requested by the Consultants letter dated March
24,2011.

Pertinent information for AECOM Technical Services, Inc. is listed below:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

303 East Wacker Drive Suite 600

Chicago, Illinois 60601

This will have no effect upon the present agreement for professional services.



313124

313125

ROADS AND BRIDGES COMMITTEE REPORT
JurLy 12,2011
PAGE 2

COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT, by Rupert F. Graham, Jr., P.E., Superintendent of
Highways, transmitting a communication:

1. Letter of Supplemental Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Additional Part B Engineering Services
Wentworth Avenue,
Glenwood-Lansing Road to Ridge Road
in the Village of Lansing in County Board District #6

Section: 95-W6606-01-FP
Centerline Mileage: 1.47 miles
Fiscal Impact: $187,931.00 from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund (600-600 Account)

Board approved amount 09-04-03: $373.166.00
Increase requested: 187.931.00
Adjusted amount: $561,097.00

Previously, your Honorable Body approved an Agreement on September 4, 2003 in the
amount of $373,166.00 with Consoer Townsend Envirodyne Engineers, Inc. as part of the
Wentworth Avenue improvement. Subsequently, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. has
assumed all interests in the aforesaid contract as described in the attached Affidavit of
Assignment of Contract. This supplement is for additional engineering services required to
complete revisions and scope changes that were requested by this Department but were not
included in the original contract. The County will compensate AECOM Technical
Services, Inc. for such additional work in the amount not to exceed $187,931.00.

COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT, by Rupert F. Graham, Jr., P.E., Superintendent of
Highways, submitting recommendation for change in plans and extra work on Section: 09-
A6416-01-RP. Dempster Street, Algonquin Road to Elmhurst Road in the Village of
Mount Prospect and in unincorporated Elk Grove Township in County Board District #15.
Adjustment of Quantities and New ltems. $70.26 (Deduction).

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Schneider, moved the approval of
Communication Nos. 313123, 313124 and 313125. The motion carried.

BID AWARDS

Furnish Bituminous Materials
For North Area

Section No. 11-HBITN-05-GM
Fiscal Impact: $88,395.00
MFT Fund: (600-600 Account)

Crawford Avenue

Lincoln Avenue to Golf Road
Section 11-W4337-04-RS

Villages of Lincolnwood and Skokie
In County Board District #13

MFT Account #600-600

Fiscal Impact $934,609.30



Palatine Township 2011 M.F.T. Project
Various Locations

Sections 10-25154-90-RS

County Board District #14

MFT Account #600-600

Fiscal Impact $388,080.00

88™ Avenue

103" Street to 87" Street

Section 03-W3017-03-FP

Cities of Palos Hills and Hickory Hills
In County Board District #17

MFT Account #600-600

Fiscal Impact $11,163,856.05

ROADS AND BRIDGES COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 12,2011
PAGE3

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Schneider, moved to Suspend Cook County
Code Section 2-108(h)(1), Prior Notice To Public; Agendas, to consider the above Bid Awards. The

motion carried.

Commissioner Murphy, seconded by Commissioner Schneider, moved Approval of the above-Bid
Awards. The motion carried.

Commissioner Daley moved to adjourn. Seconded by Commissioner Goslin, the motion carried
and the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

DT ers 8 Sl B

Matthew B. DeLeon, Secretary

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Roads and Bridges

Gt B

Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman,
Vice Chairman




